Senhores Membros do Senado Federal, 

Nos termos do art. 52, incisos V, VII e VIII, da Constituição, proponho a 

Vossas Excelências seja autorizada a contratação de operação de crédito externo, com 
a garantia da República Federativa do Brasil, no valor de € 51.840.000,00 (cinquenta e 
um milhões, oitocentos e quarenta mil euros), de principal, entre o Município de Porto 
Alegre, Estado do Rio Grande do Sul, e a Agência Francesa de Desenvolvimento (AFD), 
cujos recursos destinam-se ao financiamento parcial do “Programa de Revitalização da 
Área Central de Porto Alegre", de conformidade com a inclusa Exposição de Motivos do

[...]

O Excelentíssimo Senhor Prefeito do Município de Porto Alegre requereu a este 
Ministério a garantia da República Federativa do Brasil para contratação de operação de crédito 
externo a ser celebrada com a Agência Francesa de Desenvolvimento (AFD), no valor de € 
51.840.000,00 (cinquenta e um milhões, oitocentos e quarenta mil euros), de principal, para o 
financiamento parcial do “Programa de Revitalização da Área Central de Porto Alegre". 

2.                A Constituição Federal de 1988 estabeleceu meios de controle, pelo Senado Federal, das 
operações financeiras externas de interesse da União, dos Estados, do Distrito Federal e dos

[...]

relating to the above referred project (the “Agreement”). The Borrower, the Guarantor and the Lender 
are jointly referred to as the “Parties”. 

The Project will be co-financed by the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (the 
“IBRD”) through a loan of a principal amount of seventy-seven million seven hundred and sixty 
thousand Euros (EUR 77,760,000). The IBRD will be the joint Co-Financier of the Project. 

The list of the participants in the negotiations is attached as Annex 1 to these minutes of negotiation (the 
“Minutes”). 

The agreed version of the Agreement reached during the negotiations is attached in Annex 2 to the

[...]

Clause 9.1 (Costs and expenses). Upon demand of the Brazilian Delegation, it has been agreed to 

introduce a cap of the legal costs incurred by the Lender for the Signing of the Agreement and to 

be reimbursed by the Borrower, up to a maximum amount of fifteen thousand Euros (EUR 15.000) 

in Clause 9.1.1. 

The Lender also accepted to specify in Clause 9.1.3 that the legal costs it may incurred in connection 
with the enforcement or preservation of its rights under the Agreement and to be reimbursed by the 
Borrower shall be “reasonable”.

[...]

Clause 13.1 (e) (Cross Default). The Lender recalled that the threshold triggering the Cross Default 

provisions is assessed on a project-by-project basis, depending on the indebtedness of each 

borrower. In this particular Project, the Lender agreed to maintain a threshold at fifteen million 

Euros (EUR 15,000,000) for the Borrower. 

10. Schedule 1A (Definitions): 

(i). Deadline for Drawdown. The Parties have agreed not to fill in the Deadline for Drawdown 

and decided to precise in footnotes that this Deadline for Drawdown shall occur sixty months 

after the Signing Date.

[...]

(B) The Borrower has requested that the Lender makes a facility available for the purposes of 
financing the Project in part. 

(C) The Project will be co-financed by the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development 
(the “IBRD”) through a loan of a principal amount of seventy-seven million seven hundred and 
sixty thousand Euros (EUR 77,760,000), as described further in Schedule 3 (Financing Plan). 
The IBRD will be the joint Co-Financier of the Project. 

(D) The Brazilian Federal Senate approved (i) the signature of this Agreement by the Borrower and 
(ii) the Guarantee granted in relation to the Borrower’s obligations under the present Agreement

[...]

Benchmark plus any Adjustment Margin, as determined in accordance 
with the provisions of Clause 5 (Change to the calculation of Interest) 
of the Agreement; and 

- the Margin. 

Notwithstanding the above, in the case of the first Drawdown, if the first Interest 
Period is less than one hundred and thirty-five (135) days, the applicable 
EURIBOR shall be: 

- one-month EURIBOR, or, as the case may be, the Replacement 
Benchmark plus any Adjustment Margin, as determined in accordance 
with the provisions of Clause 5 (Change to the calculation of Interest) 

of the Agreement, if the first Interest Period is less than sixty (60) days;

[...]

- three-month EURIBOR, or, as the case may be, the Replacement 
Benchmark plus any Adjustment Margin, as determined in accordance 
with the provisions of Clause 5 (Change to the calculation of Interest) 
of the Agreement if the first Interest Period is between sixty (60) days 
and one hundred and thirty-five (135) days. 

(ii) Fixed Interest Rate 

Provided that the amount of the requested Drawdown is equal to or greater than 
three million Euros (EUR 3,000,000), the Borrower may select a fixed Interest 
Rate for such requested Drawdown. The fixed Interest Rate shall be the Fixed